
Member Directory
North Carolina Press Association

Supporting the Public's Right to Know Since 1873

www.ncpress.com



Table of Contents

A-1	 NCPA/NCPS Board of Directors
A-2	 NC Press Foundation Board of Directors
A-2	 Directions to NCPA/NCPS Office
A-3	 NCPA/NCPS Staff & Counsel
A-5	 Past NCPA Presidents
B-1	 Honorary Members
B-2	 Collegiate Members
B-2	 Associate Members
C-1	 NCPA Community Newspapers by City
D-1	 NCPA Daily Newspapers by City
E-1	 NCPA Online Members
F-1	 Newspapers by Owner
F-3	 Newspapers by County
F-5	 Member Newspaper Index

20
18 North Carolina Press Association

Member Directory

Updated 05/2018



A-1

NCPA/NCPS Board of Directors 2018-2019  

President
Ashley Vansant
Publisher
The Washington Daily News
ashley.vansant@thewashingtondailynews.com

Vice President
Eric Millsaps
Regional Editor
Statesville Record & Landmark
emillsaps@statesville.com
 

Secretary-Treasurer NCPS
Rachel Hoskins
Publisher
The Franklin Press
rhoskins@thefranklinpress.com

Secretary-Treasurer NCPA
Paul Mauney 
Publisher
Times-News, Burlington
pmauney@thetimesnews.com

Immediate Past President
J. Tim Holt 
COO
Cooke Communications
tholt@reflector.com

President, Association of
Community Newspapers
Jackie Torok 
Managing Editor
Brunswick Beacon
editor@brunswickbeacon.com

President, Associated Dailies
John McClure 
Advertising Director
High Point Enterprise
jmcclure@hpenews.com

Class of 2019
Mike Distelhorst
Group Publisher
Gatehouse Coastal North Carolina
mike.distelhorst@gatehousemedia.com

Jim Puryear
VP, Audience Development
McClatchy
jpuryear@mcclatchy.com

Daniel Finnegan
Publisher
Greensboro News & Record, Greensboro
daniel.finnegan@greensboro.com

Class of 2020
Sandra Hurley
Publisher
Adams Publishing Group
shurley@mtairynews.com

Kyle Stephens
Publisher
Rocky Mount Telegram
kstephens@ncweeklies.com

Gene Fowler
Publisher
Mountain Times Publications
gene.fowler@mountaintimes.com

Class of 2021
John Owensby 
Publisher
Kernersville News
publisher@kernersvillenews.com

Bill Moss 
Publisher
Hendersonville Lightning
billmoss@hendersonvillelightning.com

Keven Zepezauer 
General Manager
Wilson Times
kzepezauer@wilsontimes.com

  Terms of office run Aug. 1 through July 31
Officers



A-2

Directions to the NCPA/NCPS office

President
Rip Woodin
Retired (Rocky Mount Telegram)
rwoodin@suddenlink.com

Immediate Past President
Deuce Niven
GM/Editor, Tabor-Loris Tribune
tribdeuce@tabor-loris.com 

Secretary & Counsel
Hugh Stevens
Stevens, Martin, Vaughn & Tadych
hugh@smvt.com

Directors
Les High
Editor, Whiteville News Reporter
leshigh@whiteville.com

Bill Horner III 
Retired (The Sanford Herald)
bhorner3@outlook.com

Jonathan Jones 
Director, Open Government  
Coalition
jdjonesunc@gmail.com

Steve Buckley 
Retired (Freedom Communications)
jsteveb@gmail.com

Ex Officio Board Member
Monica Hill
Director, N.C. Scholastic Media  
Association
mihill@email.unc.edu

North Carolina Press Foundation Board of Directors
NCPF is a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization established to defend citizens’ right to know, promote civic participation through 
literary programs and other educational initiatives and provide legal representation to the state’s journalists.

Coming from the West
Heading into Raleigh on I-40
from the western part of the
state, you can get to the Beta
Center several ways: 
a. Take I-540 from I-40 over to
U.S. 70.  Bear right onto U.S. 70
East and proceed toward
Raleigh. You will pass a congest-
ed area of furniture stores, fast
food places and restaurants. Just
keep going, less than a mile. The
Beta Center is on the right as
you go down hill, just past the
second entrance to the N.C.
Farm Bureau. If you get to
Crabtree Valley Mall, you have
gone too far. 
b. Take I-40 to Wade Avenue.
Proceed east on Wade Avenue
to the I-440 Outer Beltline/Wake
Forest exit. Go north on I-440 to
the Glenwood Ave. exit (U.S. 70
West/Durham). Go west on
Glenwood, past Crabtree Valley
Mall. The Beta Center building is
at 5171 Glenwood Ave., on the
left. Since Glenwood Avenue is a
divided highway, you will have to
drive past The Beta Center and
make a U-turn at the first left-
turn lane to come back east on
Glenwood and turn into The
Beta Center parking lot. 
c. An alternative to version b:
From Wade Avenue east, exit
onto Edwards Mill Road and
turn left. Continue on Edwards
Mill to Glenwood Avenue
(Crabtree Valley Mall will be on

your right). Turn left onto
Glenwood and follow the rest of
the instructions above to reach
The Beta Center.

Coming from the East
Coming in on I-40 or I-440 from
the East — Just get on 440, as if
you were going to Rocky Mount.
This is the Outer Beltline. Take
the Glenwood Avenue/Crabtree

Valley exit (U.S. 70) off 440 and
go west past Crabtree Mall.  The
Beta Center will be on the left,
about a half-mile past the mall.
There is a median on Glenwood,
so you’ll have to drive past the
building and make a U-turn to
come back east on Glenwood
Avenue to turn into the parking
lot. 

From I-440 (The Beltline)
Take the Beltline to the Crabtree
Valley exit.  Take the exit and go
west past Crabtree Valley Mall.
The Beta Center will be on the
left, about a half-mile past the
mall. There is a median on
Glenwood. Drive past the build-
ing and make a U-Turn to come
back east to turn into the park-
ing lot.

A-4

NORTH CAROLINA PRESS FOUNDATION

President
Kevin Schwartz 
General Manager, The Daily Tar Heel

Vice President
Deuce Niven
Editor/Publisher, Tabor-Loris Tribune

Secretary
Hugh Stevens
Everett Gaskins Hancock & Stevens

Treasurer
Fannie Flono
Associate Editor, The Charlotte Observer

Immediate Past President
Jon Witherspoon
Retired, Winston-Salem Journal

Ruth Birge (2013)
Retired Publisher

Dave Jones (2013)
Retired, News & Observer, Wilson Times

Richard Cole (2013)
Retired Dean, UNC School of JOMC

Paul Parsons (2013)
Dean, School of Communications,
Elon University

Betty Debnam (2014)
Retired, The Mini Page

Jennie Lambert (2014)
Retired Publisher

Bill Horner (2014)
Publisher, The Sanford Herald

Rip Woodin (2012)
Publisher, Rocky Mount Telegram

NEWSPAPERS IN EDUCATIONOFFICERS AND BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Sandra Cook, Ed.D.
NIE Coordinator
UNC-CH School of Journalism and

Mass Communication
Campus Box 3365, Carroll Hall,

Chapel Hill, NC 27599-3365
Phone:  (919) 843-5648
Fax: (919) 843-4734 
sandynie@unc.edu

NCPF is a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization established to defend citizens' right to know, promote civic participation
through literacy programs and other educational initiatives and provide legal representation for the state's journalists.

GETTING TO NCPA/NCPS OFFICES

64
40

40

440

440

440

40

1

1
1

70

70401

54

50

Downtown Raleigh

Wade Ave.

RBC Center & 
Carter-Finley
Stadium

RDU
Airport

Crabtree
Valley
Mall

Glenwood Ave.

The Beta Center
Suite 486
5171 Glenwood Ave.

Ed
w

ar
ds

M
ill

Ro
ad

To Durham

To Sanford

Ex Officio Board Member
Monica Hill
Director, N.C. Scholastic Media 

Association



A-3

North Carolina Press Association
North Carolina Press Services
5171 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 486   Raleigh, NC  27612

Phone: (919) 516-8000  •  Fax: (919) 516-8005  •  Website: www.ncpress.com

General Counsel
C. Amanda Martin
Smith Martin Vaughan & Tadych
1101 Haynes Street, Suite 100
Raleigh, NC  27604
Phone: (919) 755-0889
Fax: (919) 582-2301
amartin@smvt.com
www.ncmedialaw.com

Legislative & First  
Amendment Counsel
John Bussian
The Bussian Law Firm, PLLC
150 Fayetteville Street Mall
Raleigh, NC  27601
Phone: (919) 829-4900
Fax: (919) 829-2165
Toll Free: (800) 472-5842
jbussian@aol.com

Counsel Emeritus
Hugh Stevens
Smith Martin Vaughan & Tadych 
1101 Haynes Street, Suite 100
Raleigh, NC  27604
Phone: (919) 755-0998
Fax: (919) 582-2301
hugh@smvt.com
www.smvt.com

Staff/Associates

Legal

Legal Hotline: (919) 833-3833

Phil Lucey
Executive Director
phil@ncpress.com
(919) 516-8013

Candace Riley
Sales Director
candace@ncpress.com
(919) 516-8018

Wendi Ray
Office Administrator
wendi@ncpress.com
(919) 516-8009

Accounts
Share (Savings) Accounts, Checking Accounts, CashPoints® Global Accounts, 
Money Market Share Accounts, IRAs & HSAs, Share Term Certificates, 
Youth Accounts
Federally insured by NCUA

Loan Products
Mortgages – (Fixed & Adjustable Rates), Vehicle Loans – (New & Used), 
Visa® Credit Card, Personal Loans
Financial Advisory Services
Tax Preparation, Insurance, Investments, Retirement Planning, 
Education Planning, Trust Services, Financial Counseling
Convenience
24/7 Member Services via phone, Over 260 Branch Locations, nearly 1,100 
No-Surcharge CashPoints® ATMs, Online Member & Mobile Access, Online BillPay

A sampling of services…

Visit www.ncpafcu.org for a complete 
listing of branch locations or call 
24/7 Member Services via phone at 
1-888-732-8562 for more information.

As an employee of North Carolina newspapers who belong 
to the NC Press Association, you and your family can 
become member-owners of NCPA Federal Credit Union!  

Become a member-owner…
join North Carolina Press 
Association Federal Credit Union!



A-4

Protect the 
citizens right  
to know

Upload your public notices 
to ncnotices.com today

JOIN NCPA MEMBERS BY UPLOADING ALL NOTICES THAT APPEAR IN PRINT  
TO THE NCPA STATEWIDE NOTICE WEBSITE. 

Ordinances

Foreclosures
Adoptions

Bid Notices Property
Auctions

Public
Hearings

NEED TO  
MAKE A HIRE?

Do you know where the 
majority of ncpress.com 

traffic visits?  
JOBS

NCPRESS.COM 

Do you know what 
members get to post 

for free?   
 

JOBS

Engage an active 
audience and make 

your next hire by 
posting your free 

ad on ncpress.com

NCNOTICES.COM PROVIDES A PLATFORM OF IMPORTANT PUBLIC NOTICES THAT HAVE BEEN PRINTED IN A LOCAL NEWSPAPER OF RECORD



A-5

Past Presidents of the North Carolina Press Association
J.L. Home Jr. ...................................1931-32 
John A. Park ...................................1932-33 
J. Roy Parker ...................................1933-34 
D. Hiden Ramsey ...........................1934-35 
F Grover Britt..................................1935-36 
C.C. Council....................................1936-37 
W. Curtis Russ ................................1937-38 
Talbot Patrick .................................1938-39 
W.E. Homer.....................................1939-40 
L.C. Gifford .....................................1940-41 
Ed M. Anderson .............................1941-42 
W.K. Hoyt .......................................1942-43 
John B. Harris .................................1943-44 
Julian S. Miller ................................1944-45 
Harvey E. Laffoon ..........................1945-46 
Herbert Peele ..................................1946-47 
E.A. Resch .......................................1947-48 
Frank A. Daniels Sr.........................1948-49 
R.E. Price..........................................1949-50 
Henry Belk ......................................1950-51 
Thomas J. Lassiter............................1951-52 
W. Randall Harris 
(Died in Office) ..............................1952-53 
Weimar Jones .................................1953-54 
Holt McPherson .............................1954-55 
Leslie S. Thompson.........................1955-56 
Thomas L. Robinson ......................1956-57 
Henry A. Dennis ............................1957-58 
John I. Anderson.............................1958-59 
Donald J. Chipman ........................1959-60 
Ashley B. Futrell .............................1960-61 
H. Clifton Blue................................1961-62 
Robert Bunnelle .............................1962-63 
Elizabeth G. Swindell.... ................1963-64 
James M. Harper ............................1964-65 
Carl O. Jeffress ................................1965-66 
C.M. Ogle ........................................1966-67 
Orville B. Campbell........................1967-68 
Brodie S. Griffih..............................1968-69 
David J. Whichard II .....................1969-70 
Lenue T. James ................................1970-71 
Steed Rollins ...................................1971-72 
J.D. Fitz ............................................1972-73 
Sam Ragan ......................................1973-74 
William D. Snider ..........................1974-75 
A. Howard White 
(Died in Office)...............................1975-76 
C.A. McKnight .....................................1976 
James C. High .................................1976-77 
Richard B. Wynne ..........................1977-78 
James H. Parker ..............................1978-79 
Walter D. Phillips ...........................1979-80 
Frank Daniels Jr. .............................1980-81 
Henry Lee Weathers.......................1981-82 
James E. Milligan ...........................1982-83 
Joseph C. Doster Jr..........................1983-84 
Hal H. Tanner .................................1984-85 
R. Fletcher Good IV ......................1985-86 

Carl E. Worsley ..............................1986-87 
Jonathan M. Segal .........................1987-88 
Armfield Coffey...............................1988-89 
James B. Banks ...............................1989-90 
Gayle J. Smith ..........................1990-91 
Lockwood Phillips ..................1991-92 
Rich Oppel ...............................1992-93 
Brownie Futrell .......................1993-94 
Rachel Rivers-Coffey......................1994-95 
Fred Crisp .......................................1995-96 
Ron Paris..........................................1996-97 
Jerry Clayton...................................1997-98 
Jon Witherspoon ...........................1998-99 
Elizabeth Cook ..........................1999-2000 
Tom Boney Jr. ................................2000-01 
William E.N. Hawkins ..................2001-02 
Bill Horner III ................................2002-03 
Ed Harper .......................................2003-04 
Jennie Lambert................................2004-05 
Rip Woodin.....................................2005-06 
Deuce Niven ...................................2006-07 
Tim Dearman ................................2007-08 
Rick Thames ...................................2008-09 
David Woronoff..............................2009-10 
Charles Broadwell...........................2010-11 
Rachel Hoskins ..............................2011-12 
Hal Tanner III ................................2012-13 
Les High..........................................2013-14 
Regina Howard Glaspie.................2014-15
V.C. “Pat” Taylor..............................2015-16
Tammy Dunn..................................2016-17
J. Tim Holt.......................................2017-18

Maj. Joseph A. Englehard .............1873-74 
Maj. Joseph A. Englehard .............1874-75 
Col. J.D. Cameron ..........................1875-76 
Col. J.D. Cameron ..........................1876-77 
Col. W.L. Saunders ........................1877-78 
Col. W.L. Saunders ........................1878-79 
Dossey Battle ..................................1879-80 
Dossey Battle ..................................1880-81 
Capt. S.A. Ashe ..............................1881-82 
G.S. Bradshaw..................................1882-83 
H.A. London ..................................1883-84 
Josephus Daniels ............................1884-85 
J.A. Robinson .................................1885-86 
J.I. McRee ........................................1886-87 
T.B. Eldridge ...................................1887-88 
Thad R. Manning ...........................1888-89 
W.W. McDaniel ..............................1889-90 
J.P. Caldwell ....................................1890-91 
J.A. Thomas ....................................1891-92 
E.E. Hilliard ....................................1892-93 
Jerome Dowd .................................1893-94 
W.C. Erwin .....................................1894-95 
C.L. Stevens ....................................1895-96 
R.R. Clark .......................................1896-97 
J.B. Whitaker Jr. .............................1897-98 
W.C. Dowd .....................................1898-99 
D.J. Whichard ............................1899-1900 
Rev. T.N. Ivey .................................1900-01 
J.G. Boylan ......................................1901-02 
W.F. Marshall ..................................1902-03 
H.B. Vamer .....................................1903-04 
H.B. Vamer .....................................1904-05 
R.M. Phillips ...................................1905-06 
T.J. Lassiter ......................................1906-07 
Archibald Johnson ........................1907-08 
J.A. Thomas ....................................1908-09 
Rev. J.0. Atkinson ...........................1909-10 
M.L. Shipman .................................1910-11 
J.J. Farris ..........................................1911-12 
J.H. Caine ........................................1912-13 
Clarence Poe .................................. 1913-14 
W.C. Hammer ................................1914-15 
J.H. Cowan .....................................1915-16 
E.E. Britton .....................................1916-17 
Santford Martin .............................1917-18 
Z.W. Whitehead .............................1918-19 
J.A. Sharpe ......................................1919-20 
J.E Hurley ........................................1920-21 
J.B. Sherrill ......................................1921-22 
J.B. Sherrill ......................................1922-23 
C.A. Webb........................................1923-24 
H. Galt Braxton ..............................1924-25 
J.W. Atkins.......................................1925-26 
A.C. Huneycutt...............................1926-27 
A.L. Stockton...................................1927-28 
Lee B. Weathers ..............................1928-29 
W.C. Dowd Jr. .................................1929-30 
J.W. Noell ........................................1930-31 



B-1

John B. Adams
8 Garretson Court
Durham, NC  27705
(919) 384-2044
jbadams2@aol.com

Robert Beall
1575 John Knox Drive P-215
Colfax, NC  27235
(336) 668-3959

Ruth Birge
1A Westbridge Court
Hendersonville, NC  28781

John Burness
1506 Kent Street
Durham, NC  27707

Fred Crisp
3331 White Oak Road
Raleigh, NC  27609
(919) 785-3338
crisp1@mindspring.com

Frank A. Daniels, Jr.
PO Box 671
Raleigh, NC  27602
(919) 829-4695
frank2@josephus.com

Robert Dixon
6 Hazelwood Court
Smithfield, NC  27577
(919) 989-7174
robedixon@aol.com

George Fain
304 Love Lane
Waynesville, NC  28786
(828) 454-5362
irismeadows@aol.com

Rebel Good, IV
2307 Zephyr-Mountain Road Park
State Park, NC 28876
rf.good.iv@gmail.com

Bill Horner, III 
3468 Chris Cole Road
Sanford, NC 27332
(919) 774-2728
bhorner3@outlook.com

Dave Jones
2120 White Oak Road
Raleigh, NC  27608
(919) 785-9924
wjonesjr1@nc.rr.com

Jennie Lambert
1408 Stone Gate Drive
Shelby, NC  28150
(704) 487-8612
jennie@dglambert.com

Wes Lefler
PO Box 775
Concord, NC  28026
(704) 782-8033

Chester Middlesworth
626 Woodbridge Road
Statesville, NC  28625
(704) 872-5340
chesterpaul@worldnet.att

Rolfe Neill
641 Llewellyn Place
Charlotte, NC  28207
(704) 335-0128
neill@carolina.rr.com

Michael Olson
401 Chesterfield Avenue
Centerville, MD  21617
(202) 413-7166

Jim Parker
PO Box 178
Micaville, NC  28755

Neal Rattican
430 Ann Drive
Timberlake, NC  27583
(336) 364-3483

Hal Sharpe
PO Box 56
Littleton, NC  27850

John Staples
20 Blythe Street
Kernersville, NC 27284
jeskville@gmail.com

Hugh Stevens
PO Box 911
Raleigh, NC  27602 
(919) 755-0998  
hugh@smvt.com

Bill Williams
1321 Covenant Drive
Gastonia, NC  28054
bwilliams@carolina.rr.com

Jon Witherspoon
2686 Arbor Place Court
Winston-Salem, NC  27104
(336) 723-3111
jwitherspoon@triad.rr.com

Rip Woodin 
304 Iron Horse Road 
Rocky Mount, NC 27804 
(252) 451-8851 
ripwoodin@gmail.com

Ramon Yarborough
2913 Skye Drive
Fayetteville, NC  28303
(910) 485-4977
ramon@fayettevillenc.com

Honorary Members
Upon recommendation of the Board of Directors, persons who have rendered distinguished service in the fields of journalism, 
journalism education or newspaper publishing, may be elected as Honorary Members by the votes of a majority of of the Active 
Members of the Association present and voting at any regular or special meeting of the members.



B-2

Appalachian State University
University News
PO Box 32100
Boone, NC  28608
(828) 262-2345
Fax: (828) 262-4081
www.appstate.edu
Contact: Jane Nicholson

Duke University News Service
615 Chapel Drive, Box 90563
Durham, NC  27708
(919) 684-2823
Fax: (919) 684-5760
www.dukenews.duke.edu
Contact: Kristen Brown

Elon University School  
of Communications
Campus Box 2850
Elon, NC  27244
(336) 278-5724
Fax: (336) 278-5734
www.elon.edu/communications
Contact: Paul Parsons

UNC School of Journalism and Mass 
Communication
Carroll Hall,  Campus Box 3365
Chapel Hill, NC  27599
(919) 962-1204
Fax: (919) 962-0620
www.jomc.unc.edu
Contact: Susan King, Dean

Western Carolina University
Office of Public Relations
420 Robinson Admin. Building
Cullowhee, NC  28723
(828) 227-7327
Fax: (828) 227-7325
Contact: Bill Studenc

Collegiate Members

Advantage Newspaper Consultants
2850 Village Drive, #102
Fayetteville, NC 28304    
(910) 323-0349
www.newspaperconsultants.com
Contact: Marie Smith

Associated Press
1207 18th St. South, #261A 
Nashville, TN 37212
(615) 737-9988
www.ap.org
Contact: Adam Yeomans

AT&T North Carolina
300 S. Brevard, Suite 1522
Charlotte, NC  28202
(704) 417-8741
Fax: (704) 417-9399
Contact: Clifton Metcalf
     
Brainworks
100 South Main Street
Sayville, NY 11782
(631) 563-5000
www.brainworks.com
Contact: Jeff Jones

EducationNC
220 Fayetteville Street, #300
Raleigh, NC  27601
(919) 539-4851
www.ednc.org
Contact: Mebane Rash

The James G. Martin Center for 
        Academic Renewal
353 E. Six Forks Road, Suite 200
Raleigh, NC  27609
(919) 828-1400
Fax: (919) 828-7455
www.jamesgmartin.center
Contact: Jenna A. Robinson

Lane Press
87 Meadowland Drive 
South Burlington, VT  05403
(877) 300-5933
www.lanepress.com
Contact: April Sellers

North Carolina Bar Association
PO Box 3688
Cary, NC  27519
(919) 677-0561
www.ncbar.org
Contact: Russell Rawlings
    
North Carolina Federal Credit Union
PO Box 29606
Raleigh, NC 27626
(888) 732-8562
www.ncpafcu.org
Contact: Bobby Nichols

NC Realtors Association
4511 Weybridge Lane
Greensboro, NC  27407
(336) 808-4228
www.ncrealtors.org
Contact: Tracey Gould

NTVB Media
(248) 915-8793 - Comi
(703) 406-6148 - Keever
www.ntvbmedia.com
Contacts: Tom Comi, Michael Keever

RBC Wealth Management
4208 Six Forks Road, #1208
Raleigh, NC 27609
(919) 571-6244
www.drewgetman.com
Contact: Drew Getman

The Zebulon Times
110 N Arendell Avenue
Zebulon, NC 27597
(919) 375-4983
www.zebulontimes.com
Contact: Mark Cone

Associate Members
To Join Call Phil Lucey at (919) 516-8013



B-3

 
North Carolina Press Services is your Newspaper & Digital 

Advertising Solution. 

We make media buying a breeze with proven tools and  
strategies at affordable prices. 

 
                              One Call    •   One Order   •   One Bill                                        

 

Contact us today:   919-516-8018  •  www.ncpress.com   •   ads@ncpress.com 

NCPS is member-owned and directed by the newspapers of North Carolina.  We 
offer print and digital advertising solutions. From campaign planning to 

placement to payment, we are here to assist you in all of your advertising needs 
in-state or nationwide. 



COMMUNITY NEWSPAPERS

C-1

Roanoke‐Chowan News‐Herald                  Ahoskie 
 

801 Parker Avenue                                    Phone: 252‐332‐2123 
Ahoskie, NC  27910                                         Fax: 252‐332‐3940 
www.r‐cnews.com 
Owner: Boone Newspapers/Roanoke‐Chowan Publications 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Tony Clark 
Editor: Cal Bryant 
Ad Director: Judy Farmer 
 

  The Stanly News & Press                           Albemarle 
 

237 North Street                                         Phone: 704‐982‐2121 
Albemarle, NC  28001                                     Fax: 704‐983‐8736 
www.thesnaponline.com 
Owner: Boone Newspapers/Albemarle News Media 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Sandy Selvy 
Editor: B.J. Drye 
Ad Manager: Tracey Almond 
 

Mountain Xpress                                              Asheville 
 

2 Wall Street                                                Phone: 828‐251‐1333 
Asheville, NC  28801                                       Fax: 828‐251‐1311 
www.mountainx.com 
Owner: GreenLine Media, Inc. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Jeff Fobes 
Editor: Virginia Daffron 
Ad Director: Susan Hutchinson 
 

  Black Mountain News              Black Mountain 
 

111 S. Richardson Blvd.                           Phone: 828‐669‐8727 
Black Mountain, NC  28711                          Fax: 828‐669‐8619 
www.blackmountainnews.com 
Owner: Gannett 
 

Personnel 
Publisher:  Tom Claybaugh  
Editor: Paul Clark 
Advertising: Lyn Price 
 

The Blowing Rocket                              Blowing Rock 
 

474 Industrial Park Dr.                             Phone: 828‐264‐6397 
Boone, NC  28607                                           Fax: 828‐262‐0282 
www.blowingrocket.com 
Owner: Adams Publishing Group/Mountain Times Publications 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Gene Fowler Jr. 
Editor: Jeff Eason 
Ad Manager: Charlie Price 
 

  Watauga Democrat                                              Boone 
 

474 Industrial Park Drive                         Phone: 828‐264‐3612 
Boone, NC  28607                                            Fax: 828‐262‐0282 
www.wataugademocrat.com 
Owner: Adams Publishing Group/Mountain Times Publications 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Gene Fowler Jr. 
 Editor: Anna Oakes 
Ad Manager: Charlie Price 
 

The Transylvania Times                                   Brevard 
 

37 N. Broad Street                                     Phone: 828‐883‐8156 
Brevard, NC  28712                                         Fax: 828‐883‐8158 
www.transylvaniatimes.com 
Owner: Transylvania Times 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Sean Trapp 
Editor: John Lanier 
Ad Director: JJ Carson 
 

  The Smoky Mountain Times                  Bryson City 
 

1 River Street, #3                                         Phone: 828‐488‐2189 
Bryson City, NC  28713                                    Fax: 828‐488‐0315 
www.thesmokymountaintimes.com 
Owner: Community Newspapers Inc. 
Personnel 
Publisher: Ashley Butcher 
Editor: Jessica Web 
 

Yancey Common Times Journal              Burnsville 
 

22 N. Main Street                                      Phone: 828‐682‐2120 
Burnsville, NC  28714                                    Fax: 828‐682‐3701 
www.yanceytimesjournal.com 
Owner: TRIB Publications 
 

Personnel 
Publisher/Advertising: Pat Randolph 
Editor: David Grindstaff 

 
 

  Crossroads Chronicle                                       Cashiers 
 

196 Burns Street, Suite 1                         Phone: 828‐743‐5101 
Cashiers, NC  28717                                        Fax: 828‐743‐4173 
www.crossroadschronicle.com 
Owner: Community Newspapers Inc. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Mike Henry 
Editor: Don Richeson 
Advertising: Mike Henry 
 



COMMUNITY NEWSPAPERS

C-2

Charlotte Post                                                   Charlotte 
 

518 Princess Street                                    Phone: 704‐376‐0496 
Charlotte, NC  28269                                       Fax: 704‐342‐2160 
www.thecharlottepost.com 
Owner: The Charlotte Post Publishing Company 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Gerald Johnson 
Editor: Herbert White 
Ad Director: Jerri Johnson 
 

  Creative Loafing                                              Charlotte 
 

1000 N. Music Factory Blvd. Ste C‐2  Phone: 704‐522‐8334 
Charlotte, NC 28206                                       Fax: 704‐522‐8088 
www.clclt.com 
Owner: Womack Newspapers, Inc. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Charles Womack 
Editor: Mark Kemp 
Ad Director: Aaron Stamey 
 

Mecklenburg Times                                        Charlotte 
 

130 N. McDowell Street, Ste B             Phone: 800‐876‐5297 
Charlotte, NC  28204                                      Fax: 704‐377‐4258 
www.mecktimes.com 
Owner: GateHouse Media/BridgeTower Media 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Grady Johnson 
Editor: Scott Baughman 
Advertising: Andrew Mounts 
 

  NC Lawyers Weekly                                       Charlotte 
 

130 N. McDowell Street, Ste B             Phone: 877‐615‐9536 
Charlotte, NC  28204                                      Fax: 704‐377‐4258 
www.nclawyersweekly.com 
Owner: GateHouse Media/ BridgeTower Media 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Grady Johnson 
Editor: Paul Feltcher 
Advertising: Andrew Mounts 
 

The Cherokee One Feather                         Cherokee 
 

801 Acquoni Road                                   Phone: 828‐554‐6262 
Cherokee, NC  28719                                                            
www.theonefeather.com 
Owner: Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians 
 

Personnel 
Editor:  Robert Jumper 
 

  The Clemmons Courier                               Clemmons 
 

3600 Clemmons Road                             Phone: 336‐766‐4126 
Clemmons, NC  27012                                   Fax: 336‐766‐7350 
www.clemmonscourier.net 
Owner:  Boone Newspapers/ Salisbury Newsmedia 
 

Personnel 
Publisher and Editor: TBD 
Ad Manager: Christy Clark 
 

Scuppernong Reminder                               Columbia 
 

217 Market Street                                      Phone: 252‐946‐2144 
Columbia, NC  27889                                     Fax: 252‐946‐9797 
Owner: Boone Newspapers/Washington Newsmedia 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Ashley Vansant 
 

  Independent Tribune                                       Concord 
 

363 Church Street, #140                         Phone: 704‐782‐3155 
Concord, NC  28025                                       Fax: 704‐786‐0645 
www.independenttribune.com 
Owner: BH Media Group 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Eric Millsaps 
Editor:  Mark Plemmons 
Advertising: Bruce Barker 

The Butner‐Creedmoor News                Creedmoor 
 

418 N. Main Street                                     Phone: 919‐528‐2393 
Creedmoor, NC  27522                                  Fax: 919‐528‐0288 
www.granvilleonline.com 
Owner: Granville Publishing Co. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher and Editor: Todd Allen 
Ad Manager: Penny Carpenter 
 

  The Denton Orator                                             Denton 
 

2 North Main Street                                  Phone: 336‐859‐3131 
Denton, NC  27239                                         Fax: 336‐859‐9656 
www.dentonorator.com 
Owner: Bingham Publishing Co. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Stan Bingham 
Editor/Advertising: Kelly Bledsoe 
 



COMMUNITY NEWSPAPERS

C-3

The  Chowan Herald                                         Edenton 
 

423 S. Broad Street                                 Phone: 252‐482‐4418 
Edenton, NC 27932                                        Fax: 252‐482‐4410 
www.dailyadvance.com 
Owner: Cooke Communications NC 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Mike Goodman 
Ad Director: Bev Alexander 
 

  The Bladen Journal                              Elizabethtown 
 

138 W. Broad Stret                                    Phone: 910‐862‐4163 
Elizabethtown, NC  28337                            Fax: 910‐862‐6602 
www.bladenjournal.com 
Owner: Champion Media 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Denise Ward 
Editor & GM: W. Curt Vincent 
Advertising: Scott Ricardi 
 

The  Elkin Tribune                                                     Elkin 
 

214 E. Main Street                                     Phone: 336‐835‐1513 
Elkin, NC  28621                                               Fax: 336‐835‐8742 
www.elkintribune.com 
Owner: Adams Publishing Group/Mt. Airy News Group 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Sandra Hurley 
Editor: Wendy Byerly‐Wood 
Ad Director: Holly Lamm 
 

  The Farmville Enterprise                              Farmville 
 

121 S. Main Street                                     Phone: 252‐753‐4126 
Farmville, NC  27828                                      Fax: 252‐753‐4127 
Owner: Cooke Communications NC 
 

Personnel 
Group Publisher: Kyle Stephens 
Group Editor: Angela  Harne 
Ad Manager: Addie Best 
 

Up & Coming Weekly                                Fayetteville 
 

208 Rowan Street                                      Phone: 910‐484‐6200 
Fayetteville, NC  28301                                  Fax: 910‐484‐9218 
www.upandcomingweekly.com 
Owner: William L. Bowman 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Bill Bowman 
Editor: Janice Burton 
 

  The Franklin Press                                             Franklin 
 

40 Depot Street                                         Phone: 828‐524‐2010 
Franklin, NC  28734                                         Fax: 828‐524‐8821 
www.thefranklinpress.com 
Owner: Community Newspapers Inc. 
 
Personnel 
Publisher: Rachel Hoskins 
Editor: Lee Buchanan 
Ad Manager: Debbie Tallent 

The Alamance News                                         Graham 
 

114 W. Elm Street                                      Phone: 336‐228‐7851 
Graham, NC  27253                                                              
Owner: Boney Publishers 

 

Personnel 
Publisher and Editor: Thomas Boney Jr. 
 

  Carolina Peacemaker                                Greensboro 
 

807 Summit Avenue                                 Phone: 336‐274‐6210 
Greensboro, NC  27405                                  Fax: 336‐273‐5103 
www.carolinapeacemaker.com 
Owner: Carolina Newspaper, Inc. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: John Kilimanjaro 
Editor: Afrique Kilimanjaro 
Ad Manager: C. Vickie Kilimanjaro 
 

YES!  Weekly                                                 Greensboro 
 

5500 Adams Farm Lane, #204               Phone: 336‐316‐1231 
Greensboro, NC  27407                                   Fax: 336‐316‐1930 
www.yesweekly.com 
Owner: Womack Newspapers, Inc. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher & Advertising: Charles Womack 
Editor: Katie Murawski 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Times‐Leader                                                Grifton 
 

6904 Highland Blvd.                                 Phone: 252‐524‐4376 
Grifton, NC  28530                                           Fax: 252‐524‐3312 
Owner: Cooke Communications NC 
 

Personnel 
Group Publisher: Kyle Stephens 
Group Editor: Angela Harnes 
 



COMMUNITY NEWSPAPERS

C-4

Clay County Progress                                   Hayesville 
 

43 Main Street                                            Phone: 828‐389‐8431 
Hayesville, NC  28904                                     Fax: 828‐389‐9997 
www.claycountyprogress.com 
Owner: Community Newspapers Inc. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher /Editor: Becky Long 
Circulation Manager: Tracy Sprinkles 
 

  Hendersonville Lightning                        Hendersonville 
 

1111 Asheville Highway                          Phone: 828‐698‐0407 
Hendersonville, NC  28791                           Fax: 828‐697‐7515 
www.hendersonvillelightning.com 
Owner: Hendersonville Lightning, LLC 
 

Personnel 
Publisher/Editor: Bill Moss 
Ad Director: John Pannell 
 

The Perquimans Weekly                                Hertford 
 

111 N. Market Street                                 Phone: 252‐426‐5728 
Hertford, NC  27944                                        Fax: 252‐426‐4625 
Owner: Cooke Communications NC 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Mike Goodman 
Editor: Julian Eure 
Ad Manager: Sean O’Brien 
 

  The Highlander                                               Highlands 
 

134 N. 5th Street                                        Phone: 828‐526‐4114 
Highlands, NC  28741                                    Fax: 828‐526‐3658 
www.highlandsnews.com 
Owner: Community Newspapers Inc. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Brad Spaulding 
Editor: Tesa Glass 
Advertising: John Smith 
 

The News of Orange  County                    Hillsborough 
 

109 E. King Street                                      Phone: 919‐732‐2171 
Hillsborough, NC  27278                               Fax: 919‐732‐4852 
www.newsoforange.com 
Owner: Womack Publishing 
 

Personnel 
Editor: Charlotte Wray 
Ad Manager: Charles Pogacar 
 

  Duplin Times                                                 Kenansville 
 

102 Front Street                                         Phone: 910‐296‐0239 
Kenansville, NC  28349                                  Fax: 910‐296‐9545 
www.theduplintimes.com 
Owner: Cooke Communications NC 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Jim Sills 
Editor: Trevor Normile 
Ad Director: Becky Cole 
 

Princeton News Leader                                        Kenly 

PO Box 39                                                    Phone: 919‐284‐2295 
Kenly, NC  27542                                            
www.johnstoniannews.com 
Owner: Johnstonian News 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Rick Stewart 
Editor: Steve Reed 
Advertising: Debra Malarchik 
 

  Kernersville News                                       Kernersville 
 

300 E. Mountain Street                            Phone: 336‐993‐2161 
Kernersville, NC  27284                                  Fax: 336‐993‐0931 
www.kernersvillenews.com 
Owner: Carter Publishing Co. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: John Owensby 
Editor: Meredith Harrell 
Ad Manager: Tracy Cardwell 
 

Stokes News                                                                King 
 

122 S. Main  Street                               Phone: 336‐591‐8191 
King, NC  27021                                          Fax: 336‐591‐4379 
www.thestokesnews.com 
Owner:  Adams Publishing Group/Mt. Airy News Group 

 
Personnel 
Publisher: Sandra Hurley 
Editor: Amanda Dodson 
Ad Director: Kelsey 

  Jones Post                                                              Kinston 
 

2103 N. Queen Street                               Phone: 252‐527‐3191 
Kinston, NC  28501                                          Fax: 252‐527‐8838 
www.kinston.com 
Owner: GateHouse Media 

 
Personnel 
Publisher: Mike Distelhorst 
 



COMMUNITY NEWSPAPERS

C-5

Lincoln Times‐News                                    Lincolnton 
 

119 West Water Street                            Phone: 704‐735‐3031 
Lincolnton, NC  28092                                   Fax: 704‐735‐3037 
www.lincolntimesnews.com 
Owner: Western Carolina Publishing Corp. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Jerry Leedy 
Editor: Michael Gebelein 
Ad Director: Laura Leedy 
 

  Lake Gaston Gazette‐Observer                  Littleton 
 

378 Lizard Creek Road                             Phone: 252‐586‐2700 
Littleton, NC  27850                                        Fax: 252‐586‐3522 
www.lakegastongazette‐observer.com 
Owner: Womack Publishing 
 

Personnel 
Editor: Della Rose 
Ad Manager: Mary Lou Cheek 
 

The Coastland Times                                         Manteo 
 

207 Queen Elizabeth Ave #10             Phone: 252‐473‐2105 
Manteo, NC  27954                                         Fax: 252‐473‐1515 
www.thecoastlandtimes.com 
Owner: Boone Newspapers/Outerbanks News Media, LLC 
 

Personnel 
Publisher and Editor: Susan Simpson 
GM: Theresa Schneider 
Ad Manager: V.H. Meekins 

  The News‐Record & Sentinel                       Marshall 
 

58 Back Street                                             Phone: 828‐649‐1075 
Marshall, NC  28753                                        Fax: 828‐649‐9426 
www.newsrecordandsentinel.com 
Owner: Gannett 
   

Personnel 
Publisher: Tom Claybaugh 
Editor: Katie Waddington 
General Manager: Karen Ingraham 
 

Mebane Enterprise                                            Mebane 
 

106 N. 4th Street                                        Phone: 919‐563‐3555 
Mebane, NC  27302                                        Fax: 919‐563‐9242 
www.mebaneenterprise.com 
Owner: Womack Publishing 
 

Personnel 
General Manager: Jackie Brown 
Editor: Adam Powell 
Advertising: Charles Pogacar 
 

  Davie County Enterprise‐Record                  Mocksville 
 

171 S. Main Street                                     Phone: 336‐751‐2129 
Mocksville, NC  27028                                    Fax: 336‐751‐9760 
www.ourdavie.com 
Owner: Boone / Salisbury Newsmedia 
 

Personnel 
Publisher and Editor: TBD 
Ad Manager: Ray Tutterow 
 

The Enquirer‐Journal                                         Monroe 
 

1508 Skyway Drive                                    Phone: 704‐289‐1541 
Monroe, NC  28110                                           Fax: 704‐585‐7001 
www.enquirerjournal.com 
Owner: Paxton Media Group 
 

Personnel 
Publisher/Advertising:  Dale Morefield 
Managing Editor: Jerry Snow 
 

  Mooresville Tribune                                   Mooresville 
 

147 E. Center Avenue                               Phone: 704‐664‐5554 
Mooresville, NC  28115                                  Fax: 704‐664‐3614 
www.mooresvilletribune.com 
Owner: BH Media Group 
 

Personnel 
Publisher:  Eric Millsaps 
Editor: Dave Ilbach 
Ad Manager: LeAnna Dunlap 
 

Carteret County News‐Times               Morehead City 
 

4206 Bridges Street                                  Phone: 252‐726‐7081 
Morehead City, NC  28557                            Fax: 252‐726‐1795 
www.carolinacoastonline.com/news_times/ 
Owner: Carteret Publishing 
   

Personnel 
Publisher/GM: Lockwood Phillips 
Publisher/Editor: Walter Phillips 
Managing Editor: Jackie Starkey 
 

  Cherokee Scout                                                   Murphy 
 

89 Sycamore Street                                  Phone: 828‐837‐5122 
Murphy, NC  28906                                         Fax: 828‐837‐5832 
www.cherokeescout.com 
Owner: Community Newspapers Inc. 
 

Personnel 
Editor/Publisher: David Brown 
Editor: Matthew Osborne 
Sales Manager: Donna Cook 
 



COMMUNITY NEWSPAPERS

C-6

Outer Banks Sentinel                                 Nags Head 
 

2910 S. Croatan Hwy, Unit 19                Phone: 252‐480‐2234 
Nags Head, NC  27959                                   Fax: 252‐480‐1146 
www.obsentinel.com 
Owner: Slam Publications 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Mark Jurkowitz 
Editor: Neel Keller 
Ad Director: Donna Richardson 

  The Avery Journal‐Times                              Newland 
 

335 Linville Street                                     Phone: 828‐733‐2448 
Newland, NC  28657                                       Fax: 828‐262‐0282 
www.averyjournal.com 
Owner:  Adams Publishing Group/Mountain Times Publications 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Gene Fowler 
Editor: Jamie Shell 

The Avery Post                                                  Newland 
 

106 Pineola Street                                    Phone: 828‐733‐1407 
Newland, NC  28657                                      Fax: 828‐733‐1408 
Owner: Avery Post, Inc. 
   

Personnel 
Publisher and Editor: Bertie Burleson 
Ad Director: Denise Johnson 
 

  Wilkes Journal‐Patriot                        North Wilkesboro 
 

711 Main Street                                          Phone: 336‐838‐4117 
North Wilkesboro, NC  28659                      Fax: 336‐838‐9864 
www.journalpatriot.com 
Owner: Carter‐Hubbard Publishing 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Jule Hubbard 
Editor: Charles Williams 
Ad Manager: Nellie Archibald 
 

Oxford Public Ledger                                          Oxford 
 

200 W. Spring Street                                 Phone: 919‐693‐2646 
Oxford, NC  27565                                           Fax: 919‐693‐3704 
www.theledger‐online.com 
Owner: Ledger Publishing Co. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Charles Critcher 
Publisher/Advertising: Ronnie Critcher 
Editor: Lynn Allred 
 

  The Chatham News &  Record                   Pittsboro 
 

19 Hillsboro Street                                    Phone: 919‐542‐3013 
Pittsboro, NC  27312                                      Fax: 919‐542‐2590 
www.thechathamnewsandrecord.com 
Owner: Chatham News Publishing Co. 
 

Personnel   
Publisher: Mary John Resch 
Editor: Randall Rigsbee 
Ad Director: Jason Justice 
 

The Roanoke Beacon                                    Plymouth 
 

212 W. Water Street                                  Phone: 252‐793‐2123 
Plymouth, NC  27962                                     Fax: 252‐793‐5365 
www.roanokebeacon.com 
Owner: Maypo Media LLC 
 

Personnel 
Publisher/ Editor/Advertising: Mary Wayt 
 

  The News‐Journal                                              Raeford 
 

119 W. Elwood Avenue                           Phone: 910‐875‐2121 
Raeford, NC  28376                                         Fax: 910‐875‐7256 
www.thenews‐journal.com 
Owner: Dickson Press, Inc. 
   

Personnel 
Publisher/Ediotr: Ken MacDonald 
Ad Manager: Sue Ogas 
 

North State Journal                                            Raleigh 
 

819 W. Hargett Street                           Phone: 866‐458‐7184 
Raleigh, NC  27603                                    
www.nsjonline.com 
Owner: North State Media LLC 
   

Personnel 
Publisher/Editor: Neil Robbins 
 

  Rockingham Now!                                          Reidsville 
 

Formerly Eden News, Reidsville Messenger & Reidsville Review 
1921 Vance Street                                     Phone: 336‐349‐4331 
Reidsville, NC  27320                                      Fax: 336‐342‐2513 
www..greensboro.com/rockingham_now 
Owner: BH Media Group 
 

Personnel 
Managing Editor: Geri Hunt 
Regional Ad Director: Karl Miller 
 



COMMUNITY NEWSPAPERS

C-7

The Graham Star                                       Robbinsville 
 

774 Tallulah Road                                     Phone: 828‐479‐3383 
Robbinsville, NC  28771                                Fax: 828‐479‐1044 
www.grahamstar.com 
Owner: Community Newspapers Inc. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher/Editor/Advertising: Gary Corsair 
 

  The Courier‐Times                                            Roxboro 
 

109 Clayton Avenue                                Phone: 336‐599‐0162 
Roxboro, NC  27573                                       Fax: 336‐597‐2773 
www.personcountylife.com 
Owner: Roxboro Newsmedia 
 

Personnel 
President: Bart Adams 
Publisher/Editor:  Johnny Whitfield 
Advertising: Lea Russell 
 

The Brunswick Beacon                                  Shallotte 
 

208 Smith Avenue                                    Phone: 910‐754‐6890 
Shallotte, NC  28470                                       Fax: 910‐754‐5407 
www.brunswickbeacon.com 
Owner: Landmark Community Newspapers 
 

Personnel 
General Manager / Ad Manager: Angie Sutton 
Managing Editor: Jackie Torok 
 

  The Chatham News &  Record                    Siler City 
 

303 W. Raleigh Street                             Phone: 919‐663‐3232 
Siler City, NC  27344                                     Fax: 919‐663‐4042 
www.thechathamnewsandrecord.com 
Owner: Chatham News Publishing Co. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Mary John Resch 
Editor: Randall Rigsbee 
Ad Director: Jason Justice 
 

The Standard Laconic                                   Snow Hill 
 

756 SE 3rd Street                                         Phone: 252‐747‐3883 
Snow Hill, NC  28580                                       Fax: 252‐747‐7656 
Owner: Cooke Communications NC 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Kyle Stephens 
Group Editor: Angela Harne 
Ad Manager: Addie Best 
 

  The Pilot                                                  Southern Pines 
 

145 W. Pennsylvania Avenue                Phone: 910‐692‐7271 
Southern Pines, NC  28387                           Fax: 910‐692‐9382 
www.thepilot.com 
Owner: The Pilot, LLC 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: David Woronoff 
Editor: John Nagy 
Ad Director: Pat Taylor 

The State Port Pilot                                      Southport 
 

114 East Moore Street                              Phone: 910‐457‐4568 
Southport, NC  28461                                     Fax: 910‐457‐9427 
www.stateportpilot.com 
Owner: The State Port Pilot 
 

Personnel 
Publisher/Editor: Ed Harper 
Associate Editor: Terry Pope 
Ad Director: Carol Magnani 
 

  The Alleghany News                                            Sparta 
 

20 South Main Street                               Phone: 336‐372‐8999 
Sparta, NC  28675                                            Fax: 336‐372‐5707 
www.alleghanynews.com 
Owner: Alleghany Holdings, LLC. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher/Advertising: Coby Larue 
Editor: Bob Bamberg 
 

Spring Hope Enterprise                          Spring Hope 
 

113 Ash Street                                            Phone: 252‐478‐3651 
Spring Hope, NC  27882                                Fax: 252‐478‐3075 
www.springhopeenterprise.com 
Owner: Spring Hope Enterprise 
 

Personnel 
Publisher / Editor: Ken Ripley 
 

  Mitchell News‐Journal                             Spruce Pine 
 

261 Locust Avenue                                   Phone: 828‐765‐2071 
Spruce Pine, NC  28777                                 Fax: 828‐765‐1616 
www.mitchellnews.com 
Owner: Community Newspapers Inc. 
 

Personnel 
    Publisher /  Editor: Brandon Roberts 
Ad Manager: Cindy Lindsey 
 



COMMUNITY NEWSPAPERS

C-8

Tideland News                                              Swansboro 
 

774 Corbett Avenue                               Phone: 910‐326‐5066 
Swansboro, NC  28584                                  Fax: 910‐326‐1165 
www.carolinacoastonline.com/tideland_news/ 
Owner: Carteret Publishing 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Lockwood Phillips 
Editor: Jimmy Williams 
Advertising: Lisa Norton 
 

  The Sylva Herald and Ruralite                           Sylva 
 

539 W. Main Street                                    Phone: 828‐586‐2611 
Sylva, NC  28779                                              Fax: 828‐586‐2637 
www.thesylvaherald.com 
Owner: The Sylva Herald Publishing Co. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Steve Gray 
Editor:  Quintin Ellison 
Advertising: Margo Gray 

Tabor‐Loris Tribune                                      Tabor City 
 

102 Avon Street                                         Phone: 910‐653‐9440 
Tabor City, NC  28463                                    Fax: 910‐653‐8518 
www.tabor‐loris.com 
Owner: Atlantic Corp. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher/ Editor: Deuce Niven 
Ad Manager: Penny Holmes 
 

  Tarboro Weekly                                                   Tarboro 
 

221 N.  Main Street                                   Phone: 252‐563‐5900 
Tarboro, NC  27882                                      Fax: 2582‐563‐5923 
www.rockymounttelegram.com/tarboro 
Owner: Cooke Communications NC 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: TBD 
Editor: Jeff Herrin 

The Taylorsville Times                              Taylorsville 
 

24 E. Main Avenue                                    Phone: 828‐632‐2532 
Taylorsville, NC  28681                                  Fax: 828‐632‐8233 
www.taylorsvilletimes.com 
Owner: Walter Lee Sharp 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Walter Sharpe 
Editor: Micah Henry 
Ad Manager: Steven Garland 
 

  Montgomery Herald                                                 Troy 
 

139 Bruton Street                                      Phone: 910‐576‐6051 
Troy, NC  27371                                                Fax: 910‐576‐1050 
www.montgomeryherald.com 
Owner: Womack Publishing 
 

Personnel 
Publisher / Editor: Tammy McQueen‐Dunn 
Advertising: Jessica Burris 
 

The Anson Record                                       Wadesboro 
 

123 E.  Martin Street, #400                     Phone: 704‐694‐2161 
Wadesboro, NC  28170                                Fax: 704‐694‐7060 
www.ansonrecord.com 
Owner: Champion Media 
 

Personnel 
Publisher:  Denise Ward 
Editor:  William Toler 
GM/Advertising: Sharon Jimenez 

  The Wake Weekly                                     Wake Forest 
 

229 E. Owen Avenue                                Phone: 919‐556‐3182 
Wake Forest, NC  27587                                Fax: 919‐556‐2233 
www.wakeweekly.com 
Owner: Allen Publishing 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Todd  Allen 
Associate Editor: David Leone 
Advertising Director: Sam Register 
 

The Warren Record                                      Warrenton 
 

112 N. Main Street                                     Phone: 252‐257‐3341 
Warrenton, NC  27589                                   Fax: 252‐257‐1413 
www.warrenrecord.com 
Owner: Womack Publishing 
 

Personnel 
GM/Editor: Jennifer Harris 
Ad Manager: Sonya Sikes 

  The Mountaineer                                        Waynesville 
 

220 N. Main Street                                    Phone: 828‐452‐0661 
Waynesville, NC  28786                                Fax: 828‐452‐0665 
www.themountaineer.com 
Owner: Mountaineer Publishing Co. 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Jonathan Key 
Editor: Vicki Hyatt 
Ad Director:  Susan Dufour 



COMMUNITY NEWSPAPERS

C-9

Smoky Mountain News                           Waynesville 
 

144 Montgomery Street                         Phone: 828‐452‐4251 
Waynesville, NC  28786                                 Fax: 828‐452‐3585 
www.smokymountainnews.com 
Owner: SMN, LLC 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Scott McLeod 
Editor: Jessi Stone 
Ad Director: Greg Boothroyd 
 

  Weaverville Tribune                                   Weaverville 
 

40 N. Merrimon Avenue                          Phone: 828‐252‐5804 
Weaverville, NC  28787                                  Fax: 828‐252‐5817 
www.weavervilletribune.com 
Owner: David Morgan & Clint Parker 
   

Personnel 
Publisher / Editor: Clint Parker 
 

Ashe Post & Times                               West Jefferson 
 

7 E. Main Street                                             Phone: 336‐246‐6397 
West Jefferson, NC  28694                            Fax: 828‐262‐0282 
www.ashepostandtimes.com 
Owner:  Adams Publishing Group/Mountain Times Publications 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Gene Fowler Jr. 
GM: Teresa Laws 
Editor: Adam Orr 
 

  The News Reporter                                       Whiteville 
 

127 W. Columbus Street                         Phone: 910‐642‐4104 
Whiteville, NC  28472                                     Fax: 910‐642‐1856 
www.nrcolumbus.com 
Owner: News Reporter Company, LLC 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Jim High 
Managing Editor: Les High 
Circulation: Dean Lewis 
 

Martin County Enterprise & Weekly Herald                 Williamston 
 

106 W. Main Street                                   Phone: 252‐792‐1181 
Williamston, NC  27892                                 Fax: 252‐792‐1921 
Owner: Cooke Communications NC 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Kyle Stephens 
Editor: Nita Smith 
 

  Bertie Ledger‐Advance                                   Windsor 
   

109 S. King Street                                     Phone: 252‐794‐3185 
Windsor, NC  27983                                       Fax: 252‐794‐2835 
Owner: Cooke Communications NC 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Kyle Stephens 
Editor: Thadd White 
Ad Manager: Jessica Mobley 
 

The Winston‐Salem Chronicle               Winston‐Salem 
 

617 N. Liberty Street                                 Phone: 336‐722‐8624 
Winston‐Salem, NC  27101                           Fax: 336‐723‐9173 
www.wschronicle.com 
Owner: The Chronicle Media Group, LLC 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: James Taylor, Jr. 
Editor: Donna Rogers 
Advertising: Shayna Smith 
 

  The Yadkin Ripple                                        Yadkinville 
   

115 Jackson Street                                    Phone: 336‐679‐2341 
Yadkinville, NC  27055                                   Fax: 336‐679‐2340 
www.yadkinripple.com 
Owner: Adams Publishing Group/Mt. Airy News Group 
 

Personnel 
Publisher:  Sandra Hurley 
Editor:  Wendy Byerly‐Wood 
Advertising: Holly Lamm 
 

Caswell Messenger                                     Yanceyville 
   

137 Main Street                                          Phone: 336‐694‐4145 
Yanceyville, NC  27379                                   
www.caswellmessenger.com 
Owner: Womack Publishing 
 

Personnel 
Editor:  Patti Okeefe 
Advertising: Johnathan Pettiford 
 

   



DAILY NEWSPAPERS

D-1

The Courier‐Tribune                                      Asheboro 
 

500 Sunset Avenue                                   Phone: 336‐625‐2101 
Asheboro, NC  27203                                     Fax: 336‐626‐7074 
www.courier‐tribune.com 
Owner:  GateHouse  Media 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Paul Mauney 
Editor: Annette Jordan 
GM: Todd Benz 
Advertising: Justin Little 

  Asheville Citizen‐Times                                 Asheville 
 

14  O.  Henry Avenue                               Phone: 828‐252‐5610 
Asheville, NC  28801                                       Fax: 828‐251‐2659 
www.citizen‐times.com 
Owner: Gannett   
 

Personnel 
Publisher:  Tom Claybaugh 
Newsroom Director:  Katie Wadington 
 

The Times‐News                                           Burlington 
 

707 S. Main Street                                     Phone: 336‐227‐0131 
Burlington, NC  27215                                   Fax: 336‐229‐2463 
www.thetimesnews.com 
Owner:  GateHouse  Media 
 

Personnel 
Publisher:  Paul Mauney 
Editor:  Rich Jackson 
Advertising: Serena Bowman 
 

  The Charlotte Observer                                Charlotte 
 

550 S. Caldwell  Street                              Phone: 704‐358‐5000 
Charlotte, NC  28202                                       Fax: 704‐358‐5396 
www.charlotteobserver.com 
Owner: McClatchy Company 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Rodney Mahone 
Editor:  Sherry Chisenhall 
VP Advertising: Bernie Heller 
 

The Sampson Independent                             Clinton 
 

303 Elizabeth Street                                 Phone: 910‐592‐8137 
Clinton, NC  28328                                          Fax: 910‐592‐8756 
www.clintonnc.com 
Owner: Champion Media   
 

Personnel 
Publisher/Editor: Sherry Matthews 
Advertising: Shannon Best 
 

  The Daily Record                                                      Dunn 
 

99 W. Broad Street                                    Phone: 910‐891‐1234 
Dunn, NC  28334                                             Fax: 910‐891‐5253 
www.mydailyrecord.com  
Owner: Record Publishing Co.   
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Bart Adams 
Editor: Lisa Farmer 
Ad Director: Maria House 
 

The Herald‐Sun                                                   Durham 
 

1503 N. Gregson St., #2A                       Phone: 919‐419‐6500 
Durham, NC  27701                                                            
www.heraldsun.com 
Owner: McClatchy Company 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Sara Glines 
Editor: Mark Schultz 

    Ad Director: Annie Alexander 
 

  The Daily Advance                                 Elizabeth City 
 

215 S. Water Street                                    Phone: 252‐335‐0841 
Elizabeth City, NC  27909                              Fax: 252‐335‐4415 
www.dailyadvance.com 
Owner: Cooke Communications NC   
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Michael Goodman 
Managing Editor: Julian Eure 

   Ad Director:  Sean O’Brien 

The Fayetteville Observer                      Fayetteville 
 

458 Whitfield Street                                  Phone: 910‐323‐4848 
Fayetteville, NC  28306                                                      
www.fayobserver.com 
Owner: GateHouse Media  
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Bob Gruber           
Editor:  Matt Leclerq 
Ad Director: Lynnie Guzman 
 

  The Daily Courier                                          Forest City 
 

601 Oak Street                                            Phone: 828‐245‐6431 
Forest City, NC  28043                                    Fax: 828‐248‐2790 
www.thedigitalcourier.com 
Owner: Paxton Media Group 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Lori Spurling 
Editor: Jean Gordon 
Advertising: Erika Meyer 
 



DAILY NEWSPAPERS

D-2

The Gaston Gazette                                        Gastonia 
 

1893 Remount Road                                 Phone: 704‐869‐1700 
Gastonia, NC  28054                                        Fax: 704‐867‐6988 
www.gastongazette.com 
Owner: GateHouse Media 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Lucy Talley 
Editor: Kevin Ellis 
Ad Director: Konrad LaPrade 
 

  The Goldsboro News‐Argus                      Goldsboro 
 

310 N. Berkeley Blvd                                 Phone: 919‐778‐2211 
Goldsboro, NC  27534                                    Fax: 919‐778‐9891 
www.newsargus.com 
Owner: Wayne Printing Co.  
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Hal Tanner III 
Editor: John Joyce 
Advertising: Michael Stewart 
 

News & Record                                            Greensboro 
 

200 E. Market Street                                  Phone: 336‐373‐7000 
Greensboro, NC  27401                                  Fax: 336‐373‐7183 
www.greensboro.com 
Owner: BH Media Group   
 

Personnel 
Publisher:  Daniel Finnegan 
Managing Editor: Steven Doyle 
Ad Director:  Bill Buschman 
 

  The Daily Reflector                                        Greenville 
 

1150 Sugg Parkway                                  Phone: 252‐329‐9500 
Greenville, NC  27834                                    Fax: 252‐329‐9545 
www.reflector.com 
Owner: Cooke Communications NC 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: John Kent Cooke, Jr. 
General Manager: J. Tim Holt 
Executive Editor:  Bobby Burns 
Ad Director: Elizabeth Semple 

The Daily Dispatch                                       Henderson 
 

304 S. Chestnut St.                                    Phone: 252‐436‐2700 
Henderson, NC  27536                                   Fax: 252‐430‐0125 
www.hendersondispatch.com 
Owner: Paxton Media Group  
 

Personnel 
Publisher/Editor: Nancy Wykle 
Ad Manager: Desiree Brooks 
 

  Times‐News                                           Hendersonville 
 

106 Henderson Crossing Plaza             Phone: 828‐692‐0505 
Hendersonville, NC  28792                          Fax: 828‐692‐2319 
www.blueridgenow.com 
Owner:  GateHouse Media 
 

Personnel 
Publisher:  Lucy Talley 
Editor: Jennifer Heaslip 
Ad Manager: Konrad LaPrade 
 

Hickory Daily Record                                         Hickory 
 

1100 Park Place, 11th Avenue SE          Phone: 828‐322‐4510 
Hickory, NC  28602                                          Fax: 828‐324‐8179 
www.hickoryrecord.com 
Owner: BH Media Group  
 

Personnel 
Publisher:  Tim Dearman 
Managing Editor:  Jon LaFontaine 
Ad Director:  Randy Knauf 
 

  The High Point Enterprise                         High Point 
 

213 Woodbine Street                             Phone: 336‐888‐3500 
High Point, NC  27260                                  Fax: 336‐888‐3637 
www.hpe.com 
Owner: Paxton Media Group 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Rick Bean 
Editor: Megan Ward 
Ad Director: John McClure 
 

The Daily News                                           Jacksonville 
 

724 Bell Fork Road                                    Phone: 910‐353‐1171 
Jacksonville, NC  28540                                 Fax: 910‐353‐7316 
www.jdnews.com 
Owner:  GateHouse Media 
 

Personnel 
Publisher:  Michael Distelhorst 
Editor:  Chris Segal 
Ad Manager: Ken Warren 
 

  The Free Press                                                      Kinston 
 

2103 N. Queen Street                               Phone: 252‐527‐3191 
Kinston, NC  28501                                                              
www.kinston.com 
Owner:  GateHouse  Media 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Michael Distelhorst 
Editor:  Chris Segal 
Ad Manager: Billy Moore 
 



DAILY NEWSPAPERS

D-3

The Laurinburg Exchange                        Laurinburg 
 

211 Cronly Street                                       Phone: 910‐276‐2311 
Laurinburg, NC  28352                                                        
www.laurinburgexchange.com 
Owner: Champion Media   
 

Personnel 
Publisher:  Denise Ward 
Editor: Scott Witten 
Advertising: Beth Howell 
 

  The News‐Topic                                                      Lenoir 
 

123 Pennton Avenue                               Phone: 828‐758‐7381 
Lenoir, NC  28645                                           Fax: 828‐754‐0110 
www.newstopicnews.com 
Owner: Paxton Media Group 
 

Personnel 
Publisher/Advertising: Terese Almquist 
Editor: Guy Lucas 
 

The Dispatch                                                    Lexington 
 

30 E. 1st Avenue                                        Phone: 336‐249‐3981 
Lexington, NC  27292                                                         
www.the‐dispatch.com 
Owner: GateHouse  Media 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Paul Mauney 
Editor: Scott Jenkins 
Ad Manager: Karl Miller 
 

  The Robesonian                                           Lumberton 
 

2175 N. Roberts Avenue                         Phone: 910‐739‐4322 
Lumberton, NC  28358                                  Fax: 910‐739‐6553 
www.robesonian.com 
Owner: Champion Media   
 

Personnel 
Publisher:  Denise Ward 
Editor: Donnie Douglas 
 

The McDowell News                                           Marion 
 

136 Logan Street                                       Phone: 828‐652‐3313 
Marion, NC  28752                                                               
www.mcdowellnews.com 
Owner: BH Media Group   
 

Personnel 
Publisher: TBD 
Editor: Scott Hollifield 
Ad Director: Nina Linens 
 

  The News Herald                                          Morganton 
 

301 Collett Street                                      Phone: 828‐437‐2161 
Morganton, NC  28655                                  Fax: 828‐437‐5372 
www.morganton.com 
Owner: BH Media Group   
 

Personnel 
Publisher: TBD 
Editor: Lisa Wall 
Ad Director: Nina Linens 
 

The Mount Airy News                                Mount Airy 
 

319 N. Renfro Street                                 Phone: 336‐786‐4141 
Mount Airy, NC  27030                                   Fax: 336‐789‐2816 
www.mtairynews.com 
Owner: Boone Newspapers/Mt. Airy News Group   
 

Personnel 
Publisher:  Sandra Hurley 
Editor: John Peters 
Ad Director:  Sherry Stanley 

  Sun Journal                                                        New Bern 
 

3200 Wellons Blvd.                                    Phone: 252‐638‐8101 
New Bern, NC  28562                                      Fax: 252‐638‐4580 
www.newbernsj.com 
Owner:  GateHouse Media 
 

Personnel 
Publisher:  Michael Distelhorst 
Editor: Chris Segal 
Ad  Director: Ken Warren 
 

The Observer‐News‐Enterprise                   Newton 
 

309 N. College Avenue                            Phone: 828‐464‐0221 
Newton, NC  28658                                         Fax: 828‐464‐1267 
www.observernewsonline.com 
Owner: Horizon Publications  
 

Personnel 
Publisher and Editor: Seth Mabry 
Advertising: Philip Rogers 
 

  The News & Observer                                        Raleigh 
 

421 Fayetteville St., Ste 104                 Phone: 919‐829‐4500 
Raleigh, NC  27602                                                             
www.newsobserver.com 
Owner: McClatchy Company 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Sara Glines 
Executive Editor: Robyn Tomlin 
VP of Strategoc Sales & Partnerships: Annie Alexander 
 



DAILY NEWSPAPERS

D-4

The Daily Herald                                Roanoke Rapids 
 

916 Roanoke Avenue                               Phone: 252‐537‐2505 
Roanoke Rapids, NC  27870                         Fax: 252‐537‐2314 
www.rrdailyherald.com 
Owner: Paxton Media Group   
 

Personnel 
Publisher/Advertising: Titus  L. Workman 
Managing Editor: Duke Conover 
 

  Richmond County Daily Journal             Rockingham 
 

105 E. Washington Street                         Phone: 910‐997‐3111 
Rockingham, NC  28379                                 Fax: 910‐997‐4321 
www.yourdailyjournal.com 
Owner: Champion Media   
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Denise Ward 
Editor: William Toler  
Advertising: Savanna Pettet 
 

Rocky Mount Telegram                        Rocky Mount 
 

1000 Hunter Hill Road                             Phone: 252‐446‐5161 
Rocky Mount, NC  27804                              Fax: 252‐446‐4057 
www.rockymounttelegram.com 
Owner: Cooke Communications NC   
 

Personnel 
Publisher/Advertising: Kyle Stephens 
Editor: Jeff Herrin 
 

 

  Salisbury Post                                                    Salisbury 
 

131 W. Innes Street                                   Phone: 704‐633‐8950 
Salisbury, NC  28144                                       Fax: 704‐639‐0003 
www.salisburypost.com 
Owner: Boone Newspapers / Salisbury Newsmedia 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Gregory Anderson 
Editor: Elizabeth Cook 
Ad Director: Chris Ratliff 

The Sanford Herald                                           Sanford 
 

208 St. Clair Court                                      Phone: 919‐708‐9000 
Sanford, NC  27330                                          Fax: 919‐708‐9001 
www.sanfordherald.com 
Owner: Paxton Media Group  
 

Personnel 
Publisher/Ad Director: Rachel Raney 
Editor: G. Chambers Williams III 
 

  The Star                                                                    Shelby 
 

315 E. Graham Street                                Phone: 704‐484‐7000 
Shelby, NC  28150                                            Fax: 704‐484‐0805 
www.shelbystar.com 
Owner:  GateHouse Media 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Lucy Talley 
Editor:  Diane Turbyfill 
Advertising: Konrad LaPrade 
 

Statesville Record & Landmark              Statesville 
 

222 E. Broad Street                                   Phone: 704‐873‐1451 
Statesville, NC  28677                                    Fax: 704‐872‐3150 
www.statesville.com 
Owner: BH Media Group   
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Eric Millsaps 
Editor: Dave Ibach 
Advertising: Toffany Hovis 
 

  Tryon Daily Bulletin                                               Tryon 
 

16 N. Trade Street                                      Phone: 828‐859‐9151 
Tryon, NC  28782                                             Fax: 828‐859‐5575 
www.tryondailybulletin.com 
Owner: Boone Newspapers  / Tryon Newsmedia 
 

Personnel 
Publisher/Advertising:  Kevin Powell 
Editor: Claire Sasche 
 

The Washington Daily News                Washington 
 

217 N. Market Street                                Phone: 252‐946‐2144 
Washington, NC  27889                                                    
www.thewashingtondailynews.com 
Owner: Boone Newspapers/Washington Newsmedia   
 

Personnel 
Publisher and President: Ashley Vansant 
Editor: Vail Stewart Rumley 
Advertising Director: David Singleton 
 

  StarNews                                                       Wilmington 
 

1003 S.17th Street                                     Phone: 910‐343‐2000 
Wilmington, NC  28401                                 Fax: 910‐343‐2227 
www.starnewsonline.com 
Owner: GateHouse Media 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Mike Distelhorst 
Executive Editor: Pam Sander 
Ad Director: Bill Davis 
 



DAILY NEWSPAPERS

D-5

The Wilson Times                                                  Wilson 
 

2001 Downing Street                              Phone: 252‐243‐5151 
Wilson, NC  27893                                          Fax: 252‐291‐8003 
www.wilsontimes.com 
Owner: Wilson Times Co.   
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Morgan Dickerman III 
Editor: Corey Friedman 
Ad Manager: Shana Hoover 
 

  Winston‐Salem Journal                    Winston‐Salem 
 

418 N. Marshall Street                              Phone: 336‐727‐7211 
Winston‐Salem, NC  27101                          Fax: 336‐727‐7315 
www.journalnow.com 
Owner: BH Media Group   
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Alton Brown 
Managing Editor: Andy Morrisey 
Editor: David Lammers 

    
     

     

     

     



Online News Organizations

 E-1

Bladen Online         
 

8849 US  Hwy 701 South                          Phone: 910‐879‐1029 
Clarkton, NC 28443 
www.BladenOnline.com 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Charlotte Smith 
Editor:  Erin Smith 

 
   

  Blowing Rock News 
 

452 Sunset Drive, Suite H                          Phone: 828‐414‐9750 
Blowing Rocket, NC 28605 
www.blowingrocknews.com 
 

Personnel 
Publisher/Editor: David Rogers 
 

Charlotte Agenda 
 

623 S. Cedar Street                                     Phone: 202‐431‐7509 
Charlotte, NC 28202                                       
www.charlotteagenda.com 
 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Ted Williams 
Editor:  Andrew Dunn 
Ad Director: Cristina Wilson 
 

  Coastal Review Online 
 

3609 NC 24                                               Phone: 252‐393‐8185 
Newport, NC 28570                                       
www.nccoast.com 
 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: NC Coastal Federation 
Editor:  Mark Hibbs 
 

NC Health News 
 

PO Box 2573                                             Phone: 919‐295‐6246 
Chapel Hill, NC  27515                                  
www.northcarolinahealthnew s.org 
Owner:  North Carolina Health News, Inc.   
 

Personnel 
Publisher:  Rose Hoban 
 

  NC Policy Watch 
 

224 Dawson Street                                    Phone: 919‐861‐1462 
Raleigh, NC  27601                                          Fax: 919‐856‐2175 
www.ncpolicywatch.com 
 
 

Personnel 
Executive Director:  Chris Fitzsimon 
Director of Research:  Rob Schofield 
New Media Director:  Nelle Dunlap 
 

Ocracoke Observer 
 

PO Box 427                                                 Phone: 252‐928‐1811 
Ocracoke, NC  27960                                     Fax: 252‐928‐2539 
www.ocracokeobsever.com 
   

Personnel 
Publisher:  Peter Vankevich 
Editor: Connie Leinbach 
 

  Outer Banks Voice  
 

103 W. Wood Hill Drive                           Phone: 252‐305‐3861 
Nags Head, NC  27959                                    
www.obxvoice.com  
 
 

Personnel 
Publisher: Rob Morris 
Editor:  Russ Lay 
 

Real Facts NC 
 

1101 Haynes St., Suite 205                         Phone: 919‐275‐0502 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
www.realfactsnc.com  
 
 

Personnel 
Publisher/Editor: Daniel Gilligan 

 

   



G-1

Adams Publishing Group/Mountain Times       	
      Publications
	 Ashe Post & Times
	 The Avery Journal Times
	 The Blowing Rocket
	 Watauga Democrat
Adams Publishing Group/Mt. Airy News    	
      Group
	 Elkin Tribune
	 Mount Airy News
	 Stokes News
	 Yadkin Ripple
Alleghany Holdings, Inc.
                 The Alleghany News
Allen Publishing, LLC
	 The Wake Weekly
Atlantic Corp.
	 Tabor-Loris Tribune
Avery Post Inc.
	 The Avery Post
BH Media Group
	 Hickory Daily Record
	 Independent Tribune
	 McDowell News
	 Mooresville Tribune
	 News & Record
                 News Herald 
	 Rockingham Now!
	 Statesville Record & Landmark
	 Winston-Salem Journal
Bingham Publishing Co.
	 The Denton Orator
Boney Publishers Inc.
	 The Alamance News
Boone Newspapers/Albemarle News 	
      Media
	 Stanly News & Press
Boone Newspapers/Outer Banks News 	
      Media, LLC
	 The Coastland Times
Boone Newspapers/Roanoke-Chowan 	
      Publications
	 Roanoke-Chowan News-Herald
Boone Newspapers/Salisbury Newsmedia
	 Clemmons Courier
	 Davie County Enterprise-Record
	 Salisbury Post
Boone Newspapers/Tryon News Media
	 Tryon Daily Bulletin
Boone Newspapers/Washington Newsmedia
	 Scuppernong Reminder
	 The Washington Daily News
Carolina Newspaper, Inc.
	 Carolina Peacemaker
Carter Publishing Co.
	 Kernersville News

Carteret Publishing
	 Carteret County News-Times
	 Tideland News
Carter-Hubbard Publishing
	 Wilkes Journal-Patriot
Charlotte Post Publishing Company
	 The Charlotte Post
Chatham News Publishing Co.
	 The Chatham News/Record
Champion Media
	 Anson Record
	 Bladen Journal
	 Laurinburg Exchange
	 Richmond County Daily Journal
	 Robesonian
	 Sampson Independent
Chronicle Media Group LLC
	 The Winston-Salem Chronicle
Community Newspapers Inc. (CNI)
	 Cherokee Scout
	 Clay County Progress
	 Crossroads Chronicle
	 Franklin Press
	 Graham Star
	 Highlander 
	 Mitchell News-Journal
	 Smoky Mountain Times
Cooke Communications NC, LLC
	 Bertie Ledger-Advance
	 Chowan Herald
	 Daily Advance
	 Daily Reflector
	 Duplin Times
	 The Farmville Enterprise
	 Martin County Enterprise &
                         Weekly Herald
	 Perquimans Weekly
	 Rocky Mount Telegram 
	 Standard Laconic
	 Tarboro Weekly
	 Times-Leader (Grifton)
David Morgan
	 Weaverville Tribune	
Dickson Press, Inc
	 The News-Journal
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians
	 Cherokee One Feather
Gannett
	 Asheville Citizen-Times
	 Black Mountain News
	 The News-Record & Sentinel
GateHouse Media
	 Courier-Tribune
	 Daily News (Jacksonville)
	 Dispatch (Lexington) 
	 Fayetteville Oberver
	 Free Press
	 Gaston Gazette

	 Jones Post
	 The Star (Shleby)
	 StarNews (Wilmington)
	 Sun Journal
	 The Times-News (Burlington)
	 Times-News (Hendersonville)
GateHouse Media/BridgeTower Media
	 Mecklenburg Times
	 North Carolina Lawyers Weekly
Granville Publishing Co.
	 The Butner-Creedmoor News
GreenLine Media Inc.
	 Mountain Xpress
Hendersonville Lightning, LLC
	 Hendersonville Lightning
Horizon Publications
	 The Observer-News-Enterprise
Johnstonian News
                 Princeton News Leader 
Landmark Community Newspapers
	 The Brunswick Beacon
Ledger Publishing Co.
	 Oxford Public Ledger
Maypo Media LLC
	 Roanoke Beacon
McClatchy Company
	 The Charlotte Observer
	 The Herald-Sun
	 News & Observer
Mountaineer Publishing Co.
	 The Mountaineer
News Reporter Company, Inc.
	 Whiteville News Reporter
North State Media LLC
	 North State Journal
Paxton Media Group
	 Daily Courier
	 Daily Dispatch
	 Daily Herald
	 Enquirer-Journal
	 High Point Enterprise
	 News-Topic
	 Sanford Herald
Record Publishing Company, Inc.
	 The Daily Record
Roxboro News Media
	 Roxboro Courier Times
SLAM Publications, LLC
	 Outer Banks Sentinel
SMN, LLC
	 Smoky Mountain News
Spring Hope Enterprise, Inc.
	 Spring Hope Enterprise
Sylva Herald Publishing Co.
	 The Sylva Herald
The Pilot, LLC
	 The Pilot

North Carolina Newspapers by Owner



The State Port Pilot
	 The State Port Pilot
Transylvania Times, Inc.
	 The Transylvania Times
TRIB Publications	
	 Yancey Common Times Journal
Walter Lee Sharp
	 The Taylorsville Times
Wayne Printing Co.
	 The News-Argus
Western Carolina Publishing Corp.
	 Lincoln Times-News
William L. Bowman
	 Up & Coming Weekly
Wilson Daily Times, Inc.
	 The Wilson Times

Womack Newspapers, Inc.
	 Creative Loafing
	 Jamestown News
	 Yes! Weekly
Womack Publishing
	 Caswell Messenger
	 Lake Gaston Gazette-Observer
	 Mebane Enterprise
	 Montgomery Herald
	 News of Orange County		
   	 Warren Record

G-2

Newspapers by owner continued



Alamance
	 The Alamance News
	 Mebane Enterprise
	 The Times-News, Burlington
Alexander
	 The Taylorsville Times
Alleghany
	 The Alleghany News
Anson
	 The Anson Record 
Ashe
	 Ashe Post & Times
Avery
	 The Avery Journal Times
	 The Avery Post
Beaufort
	 The Washington Daily News
Bertie
	 Bertie Ledger-Advance
Bladen
	 The Bladen Journal
Brunswick
	 The Brunswick Beacon
	 The State Port Pilot
Buncombe
	 Asheville Citizen-Times
	 Black Mountain News
	 Mountain Xpress
	 Weaverville Tribune
Burke
	 The News Herald (Morganton)
Cabarrus
	 Independent Tribune
Caldwell
	 The News-Topic
Carteret
	 Carteret County News-Times
Caswell
	 Caswell Messenger
Catawba
	 Hickory Daily Record
	 The Observer-News-Enterprise
Chatham
	 Chatham News/Record
Cherokee
	 Cherokee Scout
Chowan
	 The Chowan Herald
Clay
	 Clay County Progress
Cleveland
	 Shelby Star
Columbus
	 The News Reporter
	 Tabor-Loris Tribune
Craven
	 New Bern Sun Journal

Cumberland
	 Fayetteville Observer
	 Up & Coming Weekly
Dare
	 The Coastland Times
	 Outer Banks Sentinel
Davidson
	 The Denton Orator
	 The Dispatch
Davie
	 Davie County Enterprise-Record
Duplin
	 Duplin Times
Durham
	 The Herald-Sun
Edgebombe
	 Tarboro Weekly
Forsyth
	 The Winston-Salem Chronicle
	 The Clemmons Courier
	 Kernersville News
	 Winston-Salem Journal
Gaston
	 Gaston Gazette
Graham
	 The Graham Star
Granville
	 The Butner-Creedmoor News
	 Oxford Public Ledger
Greene
	 Standard Laconic
Guilford
	 Carolina Peacemaker
	 High Point Enterprise
	 News & Record
	 YES!  Weekly
Halifax
	 The Daily Herald
	 Lake Gaston Gazette-Observer
Harnett
	 The Daily Record
Haywood
	 The Mountaineer
	 Smoky Mountain News
Henderson
	 Hendersonville Lightning
	 Times-News (Henderson)
 Hertford
	 Roanoke-Chowan News-Herald

Hoke
	 The News-Journal
Iredell
	 Mooresville Tribune
	 Statesville Record & Landmark

Jackson
	 Crossroads Chronicle
	 The Sylva Herald and Ruralite
Johnston
	 Princeton News Leader
Jones
	 Jones Post
Lee
	 Sanford Herald
Lenoir
	 The Free Press
Lincoln
	 Lincoln Times-News
Macon
	 The Franklin Press
	 The Highlander
Madison
	 The News-Record & Sentinel
Martin
	 Martin County Enterprise &
                     Weekly Herald
McDowell
	 The McDowell News
Mecklenburg
	 Charlotte Observer
	 The Charlotte Post
	 Creative Loafing
	 Mecklenburg Times
	 NC Lawyers Weekly
Mitchell
	 Mitchell News-Journal
Montgomery
	 Montgomery Herald
Moore
	 The Pilot
Nash
	 Rocky Mount Telegram
	 Spring Hope Enterprise
New Hanover
	 StarNews
Onslow
	 The Jacksonville Daily News
	 Tideland News
Orange
	 The News of Orange County
Pasquotank
	 The Daily Advance
Perquimans
	 The Perquimans Weekly
Person
	 The Courier-Times
Pitt
	 The Daily Reflector
	 The Farmville Enterprise
	 The Times-Leader
Polk
	 Tryon Daily Bulletin G-3

North Carolina Newspapers by County



Randolph
	 The Courier-Tribune
Richmond
	 Richmond County Daily  
	    Journal
Robeson
	 The Robesonian
Rockingham
	 Rockingham NOW!
Rowan
	 Salisbury Post
Rutherford
	 The Daily Courier
Sampson
	 The Sampson Independent
Scotland
	 The Laurinburg Exchange
Stanly
	 The Stanly News & Press
Stokes
	 The Stokes News
Surry
	 Elkin Tribune
	 Mount Airy News
Swain
	 The Cherokee One Feather
	 The Smoky Mountain Times
Transylvania
	 The Transylvania Times
Tyrrell
	 Scuppernong Reminder

Union
	 The Enquirer-Journal
Vance
	 The Daily Dispatch
Wake
	 News & Observer
	 North State Journal
	 The Wake Weekly
Warren
	 The Warren Record
Washington
	 The Roanoke Beacon
Watauga
	 The Blowing Rocket
	 Watauga Democrat
Wayne
	 Goldsboro News-Argus
	 Mount Olive News
Wilkes
	 Wilkes Journal-Patriot
Wilson
	 The Wilson Times
Yadkin
	 The Yadkin Ripple
Yancey
	 Yancey Common Times Journal

Newspapers by county continued

G-4



Newspaper Index
A
Alamance News, The, Graham (C-3)
Alleghany News, The, Sparta (C-7)
Anson Record, The, Wadesboro (C-8)
Ashe Post & Times, West Jefferson (C-9)
Asheville Citizen-Times, Asheville (D-1)
Avery Journal-Times, The, Newland (C-6)
Avery Post, The, Newland (C-6)

B
Bertie Ledger-Advance, Windsor (C-9)
Black Mountain News, Black Mountain (C-1)
Bladen Journal, The, Elizabethtown (C-3)
Blowing Rocket, The, Blowing Rock (C-1)
Brunswick Beacon, The, Shallotte (C-7)
Butner-Creedmoor News, The, Creedmoor (C-2)

C
Carolina Peacemaker, Greensboro (C-3)
Carteret County News-Times, Morehead City (C-5)
Caswell Messenger, The, Yanceyville (C-9)
Charlotte Observer, The, Charlotte (D-1)
Charlotte Post, The (C-2)
Chatham News & Record, The, Pittsboro (C-6)
Chatham News & Record, The, Siler City (C-7)
Cherokee One Feather, The, Cherokee (C-2)
Cherokee Scout, Murphy (C-5)
Chowan Herald, The, Edenton (C-3)
Chronicle, The, Winston-Salem (C-9)
Clay County Progress, Hayesville (C-4)
Clemmons Courier, The, Clemmons (C-2)
Coastland Times, The (C-5)
Courier-Times, The, Roxboro (C-7)
Courier-Tribune, The, Asheboro (D-1)
Creative Loafing, Charlotte (C-2)
Crossroads Chronicle, Cashiers (C-1)

D
Daily Advance, The, Elizabeth City (D-1)
Daily Courier, The, Forest City (D-1)
Daily Dispatch, The, Henderson (D-2)
Daily Herald, The, Roanoke Rapids (D-4)
Daily News, The, Jacksonville (D-2)
Daily Record, The, Dunn (D-1)
Daily Reflector, The, Greenville (D-2)
Davie County Enterprise-Record, Mocksville (C-5)
Denton Orator, The, Denton (C-2)
Dispatch, The, Lexington (D-3)
Duplin Times, Kenansville (C-4)

E
Elkin Tribune, The (C-3) 
Enquirer-Journal, The, Monroe (C-5)

F
Farmville Enterprise, The, Farmville (C-3)
Fayetteville Observer, The, Fayetteville (D-1)
Franklin Press, The, Franklin (C-3)
Free Press, The, Kinston (D-2)

G
Gaston Gazette, The, Gastonia (D-2)
Goldsboro News-Argus, The, Goldsboro (D-2)
Graham Star, The, Robbinsville (C-7)

H
Hendersonville Lightning (C-4)
Herald-Sun, The, Durham (D-1)
Hickory Daily Record, Hickory (D-2)
High Point Enterprise, The, High Point (D-2)
Highlander, The, Highlands (C-4)

I
Independent Tribune, Concord (C-2)

J
Jones Post, Kinston (C-4)

K
Kernersville News, Kernersville (C-4)

L
Lake Gaston Gazette-Observer, Littleton (C-5)
Laurinburg Exchange, The, Laurinburg (D-3)
Lincoln Times-News, Lincolnton (C-5)

M
Martin County Enterprise & Weekly Herald,
      Williamston (C-9)
McDowell News, The, Marion (D-3)
Mebane Enterprise, The, Mebane (C-5)
Mecklenburg Times, The, Charlotte (C-2)
Mitchell News-Journal, Spruce Pine (C-7)
Montgomery Herald, Troy (C-8)
Mooresville Tribune, Mooresville (C-5)
Mount Airy News, The, Mount Airy (D-3)
Mountain Xpress, Asheville (C-1)
Mountaineer, The, Waynesville (C-8)

N
News & Observer, The, Raleigh (D-3)
News & Record, Greensboro (D-2)
News Herald, The, Morganton (D-3)
News of Orange County, The, Hillsborough (C-4)
News Reporter, The, Whiteville (C-9)
News-Journal, The, Raeford (C-6)
News-Record & Sentinel, The, Madison Cty(C-5)
News-Topic, The, Lenoir (D-3)
North Carolina Lawyers Weekly, Charlotte (C-2)
North State Journal, Raleigh (C-6)

O
Observer-News-Enterprise, The, Newton (D-5\3) 
Outer Banks Sentinel, Nags Head (C-6)
Oxford Public Ledger, Oxford (C-6)

P
Perquimans Weekly, The, Hertford (C-4)
Pilot, The, Southern Pines (C-7)
Princeton News Leader, Kenly (C-4)

R
Richmond County Daily Journal,
      Rockingham (D-4)
Roanoke Beacon, The, Plymouth (C-6)
Roanoke-Chowan News-Herald, Ahoskie (C-1)
Robesonian, The, Lumberton (D-3)
Rockingham Now! (C-6)
Rocky Mount Telegram, Rocky Mount (D-4)

S
Salisbury Post, Salisbury (D-4)
Sampson Independent, The, Clinton (D-1)
Sanford Herald, The, Sanford (D-4)
Scuppernong Reminder, Columbia (C-2)
Smoky Mountain News, Waynesville (C-9)
Smoky Mountain Times, The, Bryson City (C-1)
Spring Hope Enterprise, Spring Hope (C-7)
Standard Laconic, The, Snow Hill (C-7)
Stanly News & Press, The, Albemarle (C-1)
Star, The, Shelby (D-4)
StarNews, Wilmington (D-4)
State Port Pilot, The, Southport (C-7)
Statesville Record & Landmark, Statesville (D-4)
Stokes News, The, King (C-4)
Sun Journal, New Bern (D-3)
Sylva Herald and Ruralite, The, Sylva (C-8)

T
Tabor-Loris Tribune, Tabor City (C-8)
Tarboro Weekly, Tarboro (C-8) 
Taylorsville Times, The, Taylorsville (C-8)
Tideland News, Swansboro (C-8)
Times-Leader, The, Grifton (C-3)
Times-News, The, Burlington (D-1)
Times-News, Hendersonville (D-2)
Transylvania Times, The, Brevard (C-1)
Tryon Daily Bulletin, Tryon (D-4)	

U
Up & Coming Weekly, Fayetteville (C-3)

W
Wake Weekly, The, Wake Forest (C-8)
Warren Record, The, Warrenton (C-8)
Washington Daily News, The, Washington (D-4)
Watauga Democrat, Boone (C-1)
Weaverville Tribune, Weaverville (C-9)
Wilkes Journal-Patriot, North Wilkesboro (C-6)
Wilson Times, The, Wilson (D-5)
Winston-Salem Journal, Winston-Salem (D-5)

Y
Yadkin Ripple, The, Yadkinville (C-9)
Yancey Common Times Journal, Burnsville (C-1)
YES!  Weekly, Greensboro (C-3)

G-5


